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	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Regulation Policy and Management (02REG)
Office of the General Counsel

Washington, D.C.  20420


                                                                    

In Reply Refer to: 02REG
Date:  February 22, 2011  

From:
Chief Impact Analyst (02REG)
Subj:
Economic Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AN86, Payment or Reimbursement for Emergency Services for Nonservice-Connected Conditions in Non-VA Facilities.
To:
Director, Regulations Management (02REG)

I have reviewed this rulemaking package and determined the following.

1.  This rulemaking will not have an annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more, as set forth in Executive Order 12866.  

2.  This rulemaking will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601-612.   

3.  This rulemaking will not result in the expenditure of $100 million or more by State, local, and tribal governments, in the aggregate, or by the private sector, under the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. 1532. 

4.  Attached please find the relevant cost impact documents. 

(Attachment 1):  Agency’s Impact Analysis, dated February 11, 2011
(Attachment 2):  CFO Concurrence memo, dated February 17, 2011
Approved by:
Michael P. Shores (02REG)
Chief, Impact Analyst

Regulation Policy & Management

Office of the General Counsel

Copy Furnished to:
Bill Walsh (041F)

Director, Medical Service

Office of the Budget 

(Attachment 1)

Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AN86 

Title of Regulation: Payment or Reimbursement for Emergency Services for Nonservice-Connected Conditions in Non-VA Facilities.

Purpose:  To determine the economic impact of this rulemaking. 
Background:  This document proposes to amend the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) “Payment or Reimbursement for Emergency Services for Nonservice-Connected Conditions in Non-VA Facilities” regulations to conform with changes made by certain sections of the Veterans’ Emergency Care Fairness Act of 2009, 111 Pub. L. 137 (“2009 Act”).  Some of the revisions in this proposed rulemaking are purely technical, matching the language of our regulations to the language of the statutes revised by the public law, while others set out VA’s policies regarding the implementation of statutory requirements.  The rulemaking would expand the qualifications for payment or reimbursement to veterans who receive emergency services in non-VA facilities, and establishes accompanying standards for the method and amount of payment or reimbursement.
Assumptions: VA assumes the provisions of this rulemaking would eliminate certain exclusions from emergency care payment or reimbursement, and define the payment limitations for those qualifying for payment or reimbursement under the law as amended by the 2009 Act.  VA implemented the provision of this rulemaking as of February 10, 2010.  There is insufficient data to measure the impact of this rule change to calculate a cost estimate differential.  Therefore, VA used prior year data to extrapolate the potential impact of this rulemaking.  

Methodology:  There is no available yearly VA cost data to determine Veteran personal liability following payment by a third party payer and for state mandated automobile reparations insurance.  In the absence of this data, VA’s methodology to produce the best possible cost estimate is based on the average VA payment for emergency care claims.   VA performed an in-depth data survey for Millennium claims for the FY2006 and FY2007 to meet a separate cost analysis requirement.  This is the base data used for the cost per claim and ratio of PIP claims.   VA also utilized the VSSC database to more accurately project the estimated costs associated with this rulemaking.   

· For 2007 the average payment per claim was calculated by dividing the total dollars disbursed ($212,535,883) by 511,106 which equals $816.09.  Actual disbursement and unique veteran user totals were used to calculate FY04 through FY10.  An inflation rate of 3.5 percent was applied to the FY10 amount to establish the FY2011 and subsequent years estimated cost per claim.  

· The projected increase in utilization of emergency care was estimated at 6.5% for inpatient care and 10% for outpatient care, based on historical trends for FY2004-2010.

· An annual inflation rate of 3.5 percent per year was used to estimate cost per claim. 

The  cost per claim for FY10 was not estimated it is actual data.  The estimate cost per claim for FY11 and subsequent years were calculated as follows:

Estimated PIP claims per year was calculated as follows:  The total number of rejected 1725 claims (33,866) multiplied by the estimated percentage of rejected claims related to accidents (0.25%) which equaled (847).  

Estimate Payment Per Claim was calculated as follows:  The total unique veterans (99,666) was multiplied by the average number of 1725 claims paid per veteran (3.4) to determine the number of estimated paid claims per year (338,866).  The total disbursed amount ($404,521,045) was divided the estimated paid claims  to obtain the estimated payment per claim ($1,193.75).  

Maximum estimated payment (rounded) was calculated as follows:  Estimated PPI Claims per year multiplied by the estimated payment per claim. 

	FY
	Estimated PIP claims per year
	Estimated

payment per claim
	Maximum estimated costs

(rounded)

	2010
	779
	$1,167.24
	$909,000

	2011
	847
	$1,193.75
	$1,011,000

	2012
	922
	$1,223.20
	$1,128,000

	2013
	1003
	$1,254.57
	$1,258,000

	2014
	1092
	$1,286.74
	$1,405,000

	5 Year Total
	
	
	$5,711,000

	2015
	1189
	$1319.72
	$1,569,000

	2016
	1296
	$1,353.56
	$1,754,000

	2017
	1411
	$1,388.28
	$1,959,000

	2018
	1538
	$1,423.92
	$2,190,000

	2019
	1676
	$1,460.49
	$2,448,000

	10-Year Total
	
	
	$9,920,000


Estimated Impact: The estimated impact of this rulemaking will be approximately $6.0 million over the next five years and approximately $10 million over the next 10 years.  
Submitted by:

Name: Joseph Enderle

Title:  National Fee Program Manager

Office: Chief Business Office (CBO 16)

Date: February 11, 2011

(Attachment 2)
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